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totally/ rather disturbed by tourists
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Shares in % 

*Basis 2022: 

total n = 3,016
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total "agree completely/ agree"

2022*

Three quarters of 

Berliners very

much enjoy living

in their city.

Majority likes living in Berlin
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generates tax revenue

a more varied range of restaurants

and cafés

I am proud that people from all

over the world visit Berlin

creates attractive jobs

Berliners are good hosts

contributes to the beautification of

our city/town centre

promotes the local supply
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Shares in %, 

an 100% missing values: don‘t

know/ no answer

Basis: total n = 3,035

Almost three-quarters

of Berliners believe that

tourism generates tax

revenue that benefits

Berlin as a whole.

Benefits of tourism
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18 percent of 

Berliners feel 

restricted or 

disturbed by tourists. 

The vast majority do 

not feel restricted.

4



© Info GmbH 2023 Resident survey in Berlin 2023

12

8

10

15

9

5

3

2

21

22

18

12

17

13

7

7

24

26

24

17

22

18

18

14

21

20

23

17

23

26

30

22

21

20

21

33

27

37

40

54

The tourists make it too crowded here.

Many things have become more

expensive in Berlin because of the…

Public transportation is too crowded

because of the tourists.

It bothers me that holiday homes are

rented out to tourists.

I think the city is dirtier because of the

tourists.

I feel disturbed by tourists in Berlin

because they are too loud.

Tourism has made the city less safe.

My quality of life suffers because of too

many tourists.
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Basis: total n = 3,035
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Just under a third of 

Berliners think the city is 

overcrowded.

To what extent do Berliners agree with these statements?
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Shares in %, multiple responses

*Basis 2022:

total n = 3,016

** Berliners who feel disturbed 

by tourists, n = 517

Basis: total n = 3,035
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in my leisure time

especially on weekends

especially at night

on my way to work

especially during the day

intermittently (not all year)

in my neighbourhood or district

while shopping

in other situations

all year round

don't disturbed

I feel disturbed by tourists **:

2022* The Berliners who feel 

disturbed by tourists 

often feel disturbed in 

their leisure time or on 

weekends.

Disturbances by tourists (mentioned situation)
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Mitte

Kreuzberg

Friedrichshain

Prenzlauer Berg

Charlottenburg

Neukölln

Schöneberg

Tiergarten

Marzahn

Wilmersdorf

I feel disturbed by tourists **:

Shares in %, 

multiple responses Top 10

*Basis 2022:

total n = 3,016

**Berliners, who feel disturbed

by tourists, n = 517

Basis: total n = 3,035

The Berliners who feel 

restricted by tourists are 

mainly disturbed in 

Mitte.

Disturbances by tourists (mentioned districts)

7



© Info GmbH 2023 Resident survey in Berlin 2023

18

21

61
1

18

19

63
1

completely agree/ agree neutral

disagree/ completely disagree don't know/ no answer

30

16

11

10

9

7

6

5

4

4

Mitte: Alexanderplatz

Mitte (incl. city centre, inner city)

Charlottenburg: Kurfürstendamm/Tauentzienstraße

Friedrichshain: Warschauer Straße/Warschauer Brücke

Kreuzberg

Mitte: Friedrichstraße/ Checkpoint Charlie

Mitte: Potsdamer Platz/ Leipziger Platz/ Potsdamer

Straße

Mitte: Brandenburger Tor/ Pariser Platz

Friedrichshain

Mitte: Hackescher Markt/ Hackesche Höfe

I feel disturbed in the following places **:

Shares in %, 

multiple responses Top 10

*Basis 2022:

total n = 3,016

**Berliners, who feel disturbed

by tourists, n = 517

Basis: total n = 3,035

A good third of those 

who feel disturbed say 

that this particularly 

affects Alexanderplatz.

Disturbances by tourists (mentioned places)
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cultural offerings

restaurants and cafés

major events

touristic attractions

sightseeing tours, boat tours, bicycle

tours or city walks

trade fairs or conventions

major sport events

other offerings

offerings used in leisure time **:

Shares in %, multiple 

responses

*Basis 2022:

total n = 3,016

**Berliners, who take

advantage of tourism offers in 

their leisure time, n = 1,968 

Basis: total n = 3,035

2022*

Use of offers in leisure time, which are also 

interesting for tourists:

When it comes to

leisure activities that

would be of interest to

tourists, Berliners often

mention cultural

activities as well as

restaurants and cafés.

Use of tourism offers in Berlin

9



© Info GmbH 2023 Resident survey in Berlin 2023

About the survey

10

base population

German-speaking resident population

in Berlin aged 14 and over*

survey period

September 6, 2023

until September 28, 2023

case number & error interval

n =  3,035 interviews

+/- 1,8 percentage points (proportion value 

50%, certainty probability 95%) 

Percentages are rounded, which is why rounding 

differences may occur in the totals

survey method

telephone interviewing (CATI = Computer-

Assisted Telephone Interviewing) and 

online survey (CAWI = Computer-Assisted Web 

Interviewing)

selection procedure

CATI: representative household sample based 

on ADM fixed/mobile master sample (dual 

frame approach). 

CAWI: random selection from an actively 

recruited online access panel

weighting

population-representative weighting according 

to the characteristics age, gender, household 

size, and school education

±

*four per cent of respondents here work/are employed in tourism
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Imprint

Contact us

If you have any questions about this evaluation please 

contact: marktforschung@visitBerlin.de

Commissioned by

Berlin Tourismus & Kongress GmbH

Am Karlsbad 11, D-10785 Berlin

subject to alterations and typographical and printing 

errors, status: October 2023 


